The estimation of the useful lives of assets has been based on historical experience as well as manufacturers’ warranties
(for plant and equipment) and turnover policies (for motor vehicles). In addition, the condition of assets is assessed at least
once per year and considered against the remaining useful life. Adjustments to useful life are made when considered
necessary. Depreciation policy is included in note 1(g).

(w)  Prior period error- Translation of foreign operations

During the year the directors changed the method for the translation of foreign operations to be in line with AASB 121 The Effects
of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. Certain non-monetary items, as noted below, previously included foreign exchange losses
on a monetary intercompany loan which had been capitalised to exploration and evaluation expenditure assets. The foreign
exchange losses are now included in other comprehensive income as required by AASB 121 The Effects of Changes in Foreign
Exchange Rates. There was no impact to periods ended on or before 31 December 2013.

The Directors note that this change has no impact on the Consolidated statement of cash flow nor the basic and diluted loss per
share for the year ended 31 December 2014.

 31 December 2014

 As previously stated Restatement As restated
Loss for the year (3,486,239) - (3,486,239)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (201,594) (11,421,673) (11,623,267)
Total comprehensive loss (3,687,833) (11,421,673) (15,109,506)
Total comprehensive income for the year is
attributable to:

Consolidated statement of financial position
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 109,123,597 (11,421,673) 97,701,924
Total non-current assets 109,787,365 (11,421,673) 98,365,692
TOTAL ASSETS 116,068,147 (11,421,673) 104,646,474
Reserves (33,412,881) 11,410,095 (22,002,786)
Minority interest (11,578) 11,578 -
Total EQUITY 115,629,896 (11,421,673) 104,208,223

(x)  Segment Reporting
Operating segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision
maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Board of directors, which is responsible for allocating
resources and assessing performance of the operating segments.

(y) New and Revised Accounting Standards and Interpretations Adopted
The Group has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards
Board (the AASB) that are relevant to their operations and effective for the current financial reporting period.